RESOLUTION 2020-

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO PARKING METER RATES; AMENDING APPENDIX "A", FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE, CHAPTER 36, TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES, SECTION 36-163, METER RATES, CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF NAPLES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, On September 4, 2013, City Council approved Ordinance 13-13331 amending parking regulations in the City of Naples; and
- WHEREAS, Section 36-163 of the Code of Ordinances was modified to provide the City Council will, by resolution, set meter rates as set forth in Appendix A, Fees and Charges Schedule, Code of Ordinances; and
- WHEREAS, City Council approved the last parking meter rate increase on October 7, 2015 via Resolution 15-13710, increasing the rate from \$1.50 an hour, or \$0.25 for ten minutes to \$2.50 an hour, or \$0.25 for six minutes; and
- **WHEREAS,** City Council desires to amend the parking meter rate to \$3.00 an hour, or \$0.25 for five minutes; and
- **WHEREAS,** it is necessary to amend Chapter 36 of Appendix "A", Fees and Charges Schedule, of the Code of Ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That Section 36-163 of Appendix "A", Fees and Charges Schedule, is hereby amended is hereby amended to read as follows, with <u>underlining</u> indicating additions and <u>strikethrough</u> indicating deletions:

APPENDIX A - FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

. . .

Chapter 36. Traffic and Vehicles

. . .

§ 36-163. Meter rates.

Rates for parking meters shall be \$0.25 for six five minutes.

Section 2. That this resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA THIS 2ND OF DECEMBER 2020.

Attest:		
Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk	Teresa Heitmann, Mayor	

Resolution 2020- Page 2

Approved as to form and legality:

James D. Fox, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: _____